

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. NIES, )  
Plaintiffs, )

v. )

From Carteret County

TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE, a North )  
Carolina Municipality, )  
Defendant. )

\*\*\*\*\*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE .....	5
A. The Nies' Property .....	5
B. The Town Tries To Secure a Public Access Easement as Part of a Beach Re-nourishment Project .....	6
C. The Town Enacts and Enforces Law Authorizing Public and Town Driving on the Nies' Land .....	8
1. The Town's Creation of a Twenty-Foot Express Lane on the Nies' Property .....	8
2. The Town's Creation of a Public Toll Road on the Nies' Property .....	11
D. Legal Procedure .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	19

I. THE TOWN’S ORDINANCES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AUTHORIZE THE PHYSICAL INVASION OF THE NIES’ PRIVATE, DRY SAND PROPERTY BY TOWN AND PUBLIC VEHICLES . . . . .	19
A. The Authorization of an Uncompensated Invasion of Private Land Is a Per Se Taking . . . . .	19
1. Standards of Review . . . . .	19
2. Liability for a Physical Taking Can Be Avoided Only If the Taking Implements a Restriction, Like an Easement, Inhering in the Landowner’s Title . . . . .	21
B. The Town Cannot Show That the Public Trust Doctrine Has Always Burdened the Nies’ Title or That the Doctrine Allows the Occupation of Their Property . . . . .	24
1. North Carolina Courts Have Repeatedly Held That the Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Encumber Land, Like the Nies’, Located Landward of the Mean High Water Mark . . . . .	24
2. N.C.G.S. § 77-20 Does Not, and Constitutionally Could Not, Move the Public Beach Inland of the Mean High Water Mark onto Private Land . . . . .	28
C. Given the Absence of Public Trust Doctrine Support, It Is Clear the Town’s Driving Ordinances Take the Nies’ Property . . . . .	30
D. Even If the Public Trust Applied, It Does Not Authorize the Town’s Occupation . . . . .	32

CONCLUSION .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38
APPENDIX:	
Nies' Property Survey .....	App. 1
Photos of Nies' Dry Beach Property .....	App. 2-15
Town Code §§ 5-100-5-104 ("Beach Gear Ordinance" 2010) .....	App. 16-17
Ordinance Amending Chapter 5 – Beach and Shore Regulations ("Beach Driving Ordinance" 2004) .....	App. 18-22
Town Code §§ 5-1, 5-18, 5-19, 5-60-5-79 (Beach Gear and Driving Ordinances 2013) ..	App. 23-28

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986) . . . . .	33
<i>Beroth Oil Co. v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 367 N.C. 333, 757 S.E.2d 466 (2014) . . . . .	15
<i>Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v. Carolina Beach</i> , 277 N.C. 297, 177 S.E.2d 513 (1970) . . . . .	6, 25, 31-32
<i>City of Charlotte v. Spratt</i> , 263 N.C. 656, 140 S.E.2d 341 (1965) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Durham v. Eno Cotton Mills</i> , 141 N.C. 615, 54 S.E. 453 (1906) . . . . .	30
<i>Concerned Citizens v. State ex rel. Rhodes</i> , 329 N.C. 37, 404 S.E.2d 677 (1991) . . . . .	35
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 779 F. Supp. 833 (E.D.N.C. 1991) . . . . .	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304 (1994) . . . . .	21
<i>Finch v. City of Durham</i> , 325 N.C. 352, 384 S.E.2d 8, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 325 N.C. 714, 388 S.E.2d 452 (1989) . . .	14-15
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</i> <i>Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304, 107 S. Ct. 2378, 96 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1987) . . . . .	22
<i>Friends of Hatteras Island Nat'l Historic Mar. Forest</i> <i>Land Trust for Pres., Inc. v. Coastal Res. Comm'n</i> , 117 N.C. App. 556, 452 S.E.2d 337 (1995) . . . . .	25
<i>Greenway v. N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 N.C. App. 308, 241 S.E.2d 339 (1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Gwathmey v. State Through Dep't of Env't, Health, &amp;</i> <i>Natural Res. Through Cobey</i> , 342 N.C. 287, 464 S.E.2d 674 (1995) . . . . .	26, 32
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . .	2
<i>Hildebrand v. Southern Bell Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 219 N.C. 40, 214 S.E.2d 252 (1941) . . . . .	18, 34
<i>Hundley v. Michael</i> , 105 N.C. App. 432, 413 S.E.2d 296 (1992) . . . . .	33
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L. Ed. 2d 332 (1979) . . . . .	21

<i>Kirby v. North Carolina Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. COA14-184, --- S.E.2d ---, 2015 WL 690834 (N.C. Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2015) . . . . .	21
<i>Lawyer v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 199 N.C. App. 304, 681 S.E.2d 415 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Long v. City of Charlotte</i> , 306 N.C. 187, 293 S.E.2d 101 (1982) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Love Terminal Partners v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 355 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 309 S.C. 424, 424 S.E.2d 484 (1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Matter of Arthur</i> , 291 N.C. 640, 231 S.E.2d 614 (1977) . . .	29
<i>Neuse River Found., Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 155 N.C. App. 110, 574 S.E.2d 48 (2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141, 97 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1987) . . . . .	20
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 139 N.H. 82, 649 A.2d 604 (1994) . . . . .	17, 29, 34-35
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622, 100 S. Ct. 1398, 63 L. Ed. 2d 673 (1980) . . . . .	22
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>Penn v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 231 N.C. 481, 57 S.E.2d 817 (1950) . . . . .	20
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 914, 108 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Raleigh &amp; Gaston R.R. Co. v. Davis</i> , 19 N.C. (2 Dev. & Bat.) 451 (1837) . . . . .	20
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 55 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 501, 370 S.W.3d 705 (2012) . . . . .	35
<i>Shepard's Point Land Co. v. Atlantic Hotel</i> , 132 N.C. 517, 44 S.E. 39 (1903) . . . . .	24, 27, 32
<i>Shingleton v. State</i> , 260 N.C. 451, 133 S.E.2d 183 (1963) . . . . .	33

*State ex rel. Rohrer v. Credle*, 322 N.C. 522,  
369 S.E.2d 825 (1988) . . . . . 27

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t  
of Env’tl. Prot.*, 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592,  
177 L. Ed. 2d 184 (2010) . . . . . 29

*Tolbert v. County of Caldwell*, 121 N.C. App. 653,  
468 S.E.2d 504 (1996) . . . . . 22

*Town of Morgantown v. Hutton & Bourbonnais Co.*,  
251 N.C. 531, 112 S.E.2d 111 (1960) . . . . . 18

*Town of Nags Head v. Cherry, Inc.*,  
219 N.C. App. 66, 723 S.E.2d 156 (2012) . . . . . 32

*Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko*,  
728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . . 26

*Weeks v. N.C. Dep’t of Natural Res. & Cmty. Dev.*,  
97 N.C. App. 215, 388 S.E.2d 228 (1990) . . . . . 32-33

*West v. Slick*, 313 N.C. 33,  
326 S.E.2d 601 (1985) . . . . . 6, 17, 25-27, 35

Constitutional Provisions:

14th Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 14

5th Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 14-15

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 14, 22

N.C.G.S. § 1-45.1 (1994) . . . . . 25, 28

N.C.G.S. § 7A-27(b) . . . . . 5

N.C.G.S. § 40A-42(a)(1) . . . . . 7

N.C.G.S. § 40A-51(b) . . . . . 4

N.C.G.S. § 77-20 . . . . . 17, 28-29

N.C.G.S. § 77-20(d) . . . . . 17, 25, 28

N.C.G.S. § 77-20(e) . . . . . 17, 25, 28

N.C.G.S. § 160A-205 . . . . . 28

N.C.G.S. § 160A-205(a) . . . . . 28

N.C.G.S. § 160A-308 . . . . . 30

Town Code § 5-1 . . . . . 9

Town Code § 5-18(d) . . . . . 10

Town Code § 5-19(a) . . . . . 9

Town Code § 5-19(b) . . . . .	9
Town Code §§ 5-50-5-66 . . . . .	31
Town Code § 5-65 . . . . .	13, 31
Town Code § 5-102(a) . . . . .	9

Rule:

N.C. R. Civ. P. 56(c) . . . . .	19
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

12A Am. Jur. Easements (2015) . . . . .	33
Spalding, Valerie B., <i>The Pearl in the Oyster: The Public Trust Doctrine in North Carolina</i> , 12 Campbell L. Rev. 23 (1989) . . . . .	26-27
Gatewood, Jace C., <i>The Evolution of the Right to Exclude—More than a Property Right, a Privacy Right</i> , 32 Miss. C. L. Rev. 447 (2014) . . . . .	30
Kalo, Monica Kivel & Kalo, Joseph J., <i>The Battle to Preserve North Carolina’s Estuarine Marshes: The 1985 Legislation, Private Claims to Estuarine Marshes, Denial of Permits to Fill, and the Public Trust</i> , 64 N.C. L. Rev. 565 (1986) . . . . .	26-27
Nichols on Eminent Domain (rev. 3d ed. 2013) . . . . .	21-22



No. COA 15-169

THIRD DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. NIES, )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. ) From Carteret County
